Loss allowance on financial assets measured at amortized cost is deducted from the carrying amount of the
respective assets, while loss allowance on debt instruments at FVOCI is recognized in OCI, instead of reducing
the carrying amount of the assets.

3) Hedge accounting

Upon initial application of K-IFRS No. 1109, the Company elected to apply hedge accounting requirements
under K-IFRS No. 1109. The Company designates derivatives such as currency swaps as hedging instruments
to hedge the risk of variability in cash flows associated with the foreign currency debentures and borrowings.
As the Company’s hedging instruments as of January 1, 2018 satisfy the hedge requirements of retrospective
testing (80~125%) under K-IFRS No. 1039, there is no material effect of applying K-IFRS No. 1109.

SK TELECOM CO., LTD.

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

22

3.  Changes in accounting policies, Continued

(3) The following table explains the impacts of adopting K-IFRS Nos. 1115 and 1109 on the Company’s statement of
financial position as of January 1, 2018.

(In millions of won)
 December 31,

2017  Adjustments  January 1, 2018

As reported  K-IFRS 1115  K-IFRS 1109  Restated

Current Assets: W 3,768,098  1,711,387  (13,049)  5,466,436

Accounts receivable - trade, net  1,520,209  -  (12,950)  1,507,259

Accounts receivable - other, net  1,003,509  -  (99)  1,003,410

Prepaid expenses  121,121  1,711,387  -  1,832,508

Others  1,123,259  -  -  1,123,259

Non-Current Assets:  21,789,424  613,796  1,052  22,404,272
Long-term investment

securities

724,603  -  1,052  725,655

Long-term prepaid expenses  25,169  644,749  -  669,918

Deferred tax assets  30,953  (30,953)  -  -

Others  21,008,699  -  -  21,008,699

Total Assets W 25,557,522  2,325,183  (11,997)  27,870,708

Current Liabilities:  4,767,401  -  -  4,767,401

Contract liabilities  -  37,012  -  37,012

Receipts in advance  76,126  (76,126)  -  -

Unearned revenue  3,705  (3,705)  -  -

Withholdings  517,991  42,819  -  560,810

Others  4,169,579  -  -  4,169,579

Non-Current Liabilities:  5,782,730  601,198  (3,219)  6,380,709

Long-term contract liabilities  -  7,033  -  7,033

Long-term unearned revenue  7,033  (7,033)  -  -

Deferred tax liabilities  -  601,198  (3,219)  597,979

Others  5,775,697  -  -  5,775,697

Total Liabilities W 10,550,131  601,198  (3,219)  11,148,110

Share capital  44,639  -  -  44,639

Capital surplus and others  371,895  -  -  371,895

Retained earnings  14,512,556  1,723,985  49,611  16,286,152

Reserves  78,301  -  (58,389)  19,912

Total Shareholders’ Equity W 15,007,391  1,723,985  (8,778)  16,722,598
Total Liabilities and Shareholders’

Equity W 25,557,522  2,325,183  (11,997)  27,870,708

SK TELECOM CO., LTD.

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

23

4.  Significant Accounting Policies

The significant accounting policies applied by the Company in the preparation of its separate financial statements in
accordance with K-IFRSs are included below. The significant accounting policies applied by the Company in these
separate financial statements are the same as those applied by the Company in its separate financial statements as
of and for the year ended December 31, 2017, except for the changes in accounting policies described in note 3.